
 

Financial Investment Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: https://youtu.be/6B9HnhxUjAc 
 

Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
Next Meetings:  25 Nov 20  9 Feb 2021  20 May 2021 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/6B9HnhxUjAc 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/6B9HnhxUjAc
https://youtu.be/6B9HnhxUjAc


 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. RESOLUTION OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 To receive the resolution of Investment Committee on 21 July 2020 appointing the 

Board and approving its terms of reference. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 13 July 

2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
7. END OF YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2019/20 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
8. CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY 
 Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 74) 

 
9. CITY OF LONDON PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 104) 

 



3 
 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD - PENSION FUND INVESTMENT 
ACTIVITIES 1 APRIL 2019 TO 31 MARCH 2020 

 Report of the Chamberlain 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 105 - 110) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 111 - 118) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 119 - 120) 

 
16. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS 
 
 
 a) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2020: Pension Fund   
  Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 136) 

 
 b) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2020: City's Cash and Bridge House 

Estates   
  Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 137 - 156) 

 
 c) Quarterly Monitoring Report to 30 June 2020   
  Report of Mercer 
 For Information 
 (Pages 157 - 172) 

 



 

17. PRI - ASSESSMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 173 - 206) 

 
18. METHODOLOGY FOR CARBON FOOTPRINTING INVESTMENTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 207 - 218) 

 
19. STEWARDSHIP PLAN - TO FOLLOW 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 

 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



RESOLUTION OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE OF 21 JULY 2020 

 

To: Financial Investment Board     23 September 2020 

 

From: Investment Committee     21 July 2020 

 

4. APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARDS AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk seeking Members’ approval on 
the composition, frequency of meetings, and co-option protocol for the Committee’s 
Boards. 
 
The Town Clerk read a list of names who had indicated their wish to serve on the 
Financial Investment Board. As there were 15 Members indicating their willingness to 
serve for 12 to 14 places, it was: - 
 
RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board be expanded to 15 Members of 
the Investment Committee for the year ensuing; and that the following Members be 
appointed to the Financial Investment Board for the year ensuing: 
 
Nick Bensted-Smith 
Henry Colthurst 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton  
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 
Election of Chairman and Deputy Chairman to the Financial Investment Board  
The Town Clerk invited Members of the newly-appointed Financial Investment Board 
to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. A list of Members eligible 
to stand was read out and Nick Bensted-Smith, being the only Member indicating his 
willing
[...]
 Charities Pool; 

 
c) to authorise investments and approve the overall parameters within which the 

investment fund managers will be authorised to operate; 
 

d) to invest all new monies in respect of the Pension Fund and the Charities Pool; 
 

e) to invest such other sums as are from time to time allocated for this purpose; 
and 

 
f) to monitor the activities of the Chamberlain in connection with his role as banker 

to the City of London Corporation.  
 

There is provision within the Investment Committee’s Terms of Reference to 
enable the Chairman of the Financial Investment Board to report on and speak 
to their activities and responsibilities in the Court of Common Council and to 
ensure that any decisions are taken without undue delay. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
Financial Investment Board  

Members appointed by Investment Committee 2020/21 

 

Nick Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 

Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 

Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 

Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 

Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 

Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 

 

Page 4



Appendix 2 

Protocol for co-option to the Financial Investment Board, the 
Property Investment Board and the Social Investment Board 
 
1. The Financial Investment Board, the Property Investment Board and the 

Social Investment Board and are empowered to co-opt people with relevant 
expertise or experience, including non-Members of the Court of Common 
Council, to assist in their deliberations.   
 

2. The arrangements for co-option and the co-opted membership of individuals 
to the Financial Investment Board, the Property Investment Board and Social 
Investment Board will be reviewed on an annual basis at the May meeting of 
the Investment Committee (and thereafter at the first meetings of the 
respective Boards). 
 

3. Whilst being conscious of expertise a
[...]
eport for the next meeting of the 

Page 5



Appendix 2 

respective Board. Members of the respective Board will then be asked to 
consider the co-option request. 

 
8. Unless co-option is time-banded or topic/project restricted, co-opted Members 

of the Financial Investment, the Property Investment Board and Social 
Investment Board will be entitled to attend all meetings of the respective 
Board for a maximum of 12 months (prior to the annual review in May) and to 
receive all committee-related documentation, including exempt papers, unless 
otherwise determined by the Town Clerk in consultation with the relevant 
Chief Officer.   

 
9. The Financial Investment Board, the Property Investment Board and the 

Social Investment Board are empowered to approve their own co-opted 
membership (majority vote) without prior consultation with, or agreement by, 
the Investment Committee.  The Town Clerk will inform the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Committee once a Board has agreed co-option of an 
individual.   
 

10. Co-opted Members would not have voting rights.  
 

11. Co-opted Members of the Financial Investment Board, the Property 
Investment Board and Social Investment Board will be required to complete a 
Register of Interest form and declare personal and prejudicial interests when 
in attendance at meetings. 
 

 
 
  
. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
Monday, 13 July 2020  

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Financial Investment Board held on Monday, 13 

July 2020 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain’s Department 

James Graham 
Divindy Grant 
Lucy Tusa 
Joseph Anstee 
James Gibson 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Mercer 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 
At the start of the meeting, the Chairman welcomed Members and those 
watching the live broadcast of the meeting via YouTube, before reminding 
Members of the guidance circulated for the conducting of remote meetings. 
 
The Board then welcomed Lucy Tusa, representing Mercer, to the meeting. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
and Deputy Clare James. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 3 June 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of outstanding actions. The Chairman advised that 
the Risk Register was on the agenda for the meeting, and that the Board would 
now provide an update to the Local Government Pensions Board in September, 
due to the cancellation of the Local Government Pensions Board’s July 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. RISK REGISTER FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the Financial 
Investment Board’s risk register. The Chairman introduced the item and 
advised that further amendments had been made to the Risk Register following 
discussion at the last Board meeting. In response to a question from a Member, 
the Chamberlain confirmed that the target score for risk CHB FIB 07 had been 
omitted in error, but was the same as the current score. 
 
A Member suggested that there may be a bigger risk around targeted returns 
than was currently set out, due to the volatility of markets and capital. Whilst it 
was not necessarily a red risk, the Board could consider amending the risk 
scores. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain explained that 
whilst the overall maturity of the Pension Fund was monitored, and a cash 
balance of around £5 million held as a liquidity buffer, which was also 
monitored, there was no formal Treasury Management strategy specifically for 
the Pension Fund. The Chairman added that this would be a logical point for 
the Board to discuss, and requested that this be added to the Outstanding 
Actions list to be brought back to the Board for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board: 
 

a) Note the existing risks and actions present on the Financial Investment 
Board’s Risk Register, and confirm that appropriate control measures 
are in place; 
 

b) Confirm that there are no further risks relating to the services overseen 
by the Financial Investment Board; and 

 
c) Request that officers amend the Register as suggested ahead of the 

Board’s next scheduled review in November. 
 

6. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for May 2020. The Board noted the current 
investment list, total investment values and average rate of return set out in the 
report. 
 
The Deputy Chairman raised the possibility of introducing an overall limit on 
Local Authority lending in addition to the counterparty limit of £25 million. The 

Page 8



 

 

Chamberlain advised that an overall limit was applied to other types of lending, 
and if agreed, could be incorporated to the Treasury Management Strategy and 
reported to the Court of Common Council for ratification. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain advised that whilst 
the Board received treasury management advice from Link Asset Services and 
a number of appointed fund managers used Link Fund Solutions, there was no 
conflict of interest for the City of London Corporation arising from any potential 
legal procedure against Link Fund Solutions as administrator of the Woodford 
Equity Income Fund. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board: 
 

a) Note the report; and 
 

b) Recommend an overall limit of £250 million for Local Authority lending 
be incorporated into the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
10 – 18       3 
19 – 20        - 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions. 
 

12. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 
MARCH 2020  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

13. PENSION FUND STRATEGY REVIEW  
 

a) Pension Fund - Rebalancing of the Multi Asset Allocation  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 

Page 9



 

 

 
b) Pension Fund Investment Strategy Review Update  

The Board received a report of Mercer. 
 

14. GREEN FINANCE WORKSHOP UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

a) Green Finance Workshop Update  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

b) Stewardship and Climate Action Strategy  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

15. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
 

a) Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: Pension Fund  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

b) Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: City's Cash and Bridge House 
Estates  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

16. 2020 STEWARDSHIP ASSESSMENT  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

17. HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUST & CHARITIES POOL INVESTMENT 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2020  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.56 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



Financial Investment Board – Outstanding Actions 
 

 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be completed/ 
progressed to next 

stage 
Progress Update 

1. 13 July 2020 Risk Register 
Corporate 
Treasurer / 
Town Clerk 

Nov 2020 

An updated Risk Register will be 
brought to the Board at its next 
scheduled review (November 
2020). 

2. 
11 February 
2020 

Local Government Pensions 
Board 

Corporate 
Treasurer / 
Town Clerk 

Sept 2020 

Officers to provide a note on the 
Board’s activities to the Local 
Government Pensions Board on 
behalf of the Financial Investment 
Board. 

3. 13 July 2020 
Pension Fund Treasury 
Management 

Corporate 
Treasurer 

Sept 2020 

To consider whether a formal TM 
Strategy is required for the 
Pension Fund to mitigate the risk 
of insufficient Cash – CHB FIB 05. 
This is covered within the Pension 
Fund ISS which is on today’s 
agenda 

 
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



July 2020

City of London Corporation

Monthly Investment Analysis Review

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



Monthly Economic Summary

City of London Corporation

 General Economy

The UK Flash (i.e. provisional) Manufacturing PM
[...]
.0 

282.7 

Invested £1,124.6m

Fixed Term Deposits

Notice Accounts

Short-Dated Bond Fund

Ultra-Short Dated Bond
Fund

Liquidity Funds

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



ANNEX C

-0.10
-0.05
0.00
0.05
0.10
0.15
0.20
0.25
0.30
0.35
0.40
0.45
0.50
0.55
0.60
0.65
0.70
0.75
0.80
0.85
0.90
0.95
1.00
1.05
1.10
1.15
1.20
1.25
1.30
1.35
1.40
1.45
1.50

Treasury Portfolio Weighted Average Rate of Return (WARoR) vs. Benchmarks

Bank Rate 3M LIBID 6M LIBID WARoR (Exc SDBFs) WARoR (Inc SDBFs)

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



Committee: Date: 

Financial Investment Board 
Audit and Risk Management 
 

23 September 2020 
3 November 2020 

Subject: 
End of  Year  Treasury Management Review 2019/20 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
James Graham – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2019/20 was approved by the 
Financial Investment Board and the Finance Committee in February 2019 and by the 
Court of Common Council on 7 March 2019. 
 
Under CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, which was adopted by the 
Court of Common Council on 3 March 2010, there is a requirement to provide an end 
of year report.  The main points to note are as follows: 
 

• As at 31 March 2020, the City had treasury balances totalling some £1,014.7m. 
The majority of these balances are held for payment to third parties or are 
restricted reserves. 

• Cash balances increased by £148.8m over the course of the year, which is largely 
due to the receipt of borrowing proceeds in the period relating to City’s Cash. 

• Short term investment returns continue to be low, and have decreased further in 
the year following the Bank of England’s decision to decrease its base rate on 11 
March 2020 (to 0.25%) and 19 March 2020 (to 0.10%). Previously, the level had 
been held at 0.75% since 2 August 2018.  

• The investment of funds during the year con
[...]
ion) 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee (For Decision) 
Port Health & Environmental Services Committee (For 
Information) 
Finance Investment Board (For Information) 
Policy & Resources Committee (For Decision) 
Court of Common Council (For Decision) 

19 August 2020 
 
7 September 2020 
8 September 2020 
9 September 2020 
9 September 2020 
15 September 2020 
15 September 2020 
16 September 2020 
18 September 2020 
22 September 2020 
 
23 September 2020 
24 September 2020 
8 October 2020 

Subject 
Climate Action Strategy 

Public  

Report of 
The Town Clerk & Chief Executive  

Report Author 
Damian Nussbaum, Director of Innovation & Growth 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
This paper contains a scoped and costed Climate Action Strategy for the City of 
London Corporation, to be considered by the Policy & Resources Committee in 
September and the Court of Common Council in October 2020. It presents: 
 

i. Appendix 1: The proposed Climate Action Strategy;  
 

ii. Appendix 2: Action sets by committee; and 
 

iii. RASC Confidential Appendix 3: Resource Allocation Sub Committee only 
with an approach to funding the strategy. 

 
The proposed strategy has three, interlinked primary objectives for the City 
Corporation and the Square Mile: to support the achievement of net zero emissions, 
to build resilience and to champion sustainable growth.  
 
Climate Action is an extension of our work to advance London and UK as centre for 
excellence in green finance. Championing sustainable growth is therefore already core 
to the work done across the City Corporation. It is also an integral part of our work 
under the Responsible Business Strategy (2018-23). This paper therefore focuses on 
the other two primary objectives: 
 
- Net zero: mitigating the impact of climate change by achieving net zero emissions 

for the City Corporation and the Square Mile; and  
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 
 

- Resilience:  ensuring our buildings and public realm are resilient to the more 
e
[...]
of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
James Graham – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016 require administering authorities to formulate and publish a 
statement of their investment strategy taking into account guidance issued from time 
to time by the Secretary of State.   
 
As the administering authority of the City of London Pension Fund (the ‘Fund’), the 
City of London Corporation has a duty to invest any fund monies that are not needed 
immediately to pay benefits from the Fund. The purpose of the Investment Strategy 
Statement (the ‘ISS’) is to document the principles, policies and beliefs by which the 
Corporation manages the Fund’s investment assets. 
 
The Investment Strategy Statement was first published on 1 April 2017 and is subject 
to periodic review at least every three years.  The revised ISS has been amended to 
reflect the recent asset allocation exercise undertaken by the Investment Consultant 
(Mercer) following the triennial actuarial valuation.   
 
As part of the consultation process, the ISS will go to the next meeting of the Local 
Government Pensions Board on 5 October.  
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Agree the revised Investment Strategy Statement as presented at Annex1. 
  

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



Main Report 

Background 

1. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016 (2016 Regulations) require administering authorities to formulate 
and publish a statement of their investment strategy taking into account guidance 
issued from time to time by the Secretary of State. 

2. Under the 2016 Regulations, each Administering Authority was required to publish 
an ISS by 1 April 2017 and in February 2016, the Board reviewed a draft ISS and 
agreed  to delegate authority to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman to approve the ISS. 

3
[...]
ate: 
 
23 September 2020 
5 October 2020 

Subject: 
LGP Board –Pension Fund Investment Activities 1 April 
2019 to 31 March 2020 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Kate Limna – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

At their meeting on 4 February 2020, the Local Government Pensions Board (the LGP 
Board) passed a resolution asking the Financial Investment Board to provide an 
annual summary of investment activity in relation to the Pension Fund.  Whilst the June 
meeting of the LGP Board was cancelled due to COVID 19, the meeting scheduled for 
5 October will take place. 
 
Attached is a summary on the investment activity of the Pension Fund from 1 April 
2019 to 31 March 2020 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to 

(i) Note the report; and 
(ii) Provide any additional comments for the Local Government Pensions 

Board. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix  – Summary of Pension Fund Investment Activity 1 April 2019 to 31 March 
2020 
 
 
Kate Limna 
Corporate Treasurer, Chamberlain’s Department 
 
T: 020 7332 3952 
E: kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
  

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



Appendix: Summary of Pension Fund Investment Activity 1 April 2019 to 31 
March 2020 

Introduction 

1. This Summary Note sets out the investment activity of the Pension Fund over the 
financial year 2019/20.  As at 31 March 2020 the total value of the Pension Fund 
(excluding cash held by the Fund for administering the Pension Scheme) was 
£1,027M.  the table below sets out the valuation as at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 
2020. 

 

Performance 

2. The investment performance of the Pension Fund is subject to regular monitoring by 
the City of London’s custodian BNY Mellon, City Officers, the Investment Consultant 

                                                           
1 £11,936,000 transferred to the fund on 31 March 2020 for investment value date 1 April 2020. 
Assets held as cash with the fund manager as at the reporting date. 
2 Valuati
[...]
 of Year Treasury Management Review 2019/20
	8 Climate Action Strategy
	3 - Final climate App1 Proposed Climate Action Strategy (2020-2040) Executive Summary
	3 - Final Climate App2 Actions by Committee

	9 City of London Pension Fund - Investment Strategy Statement
	4a. COL ISS 2020 (Final)
	4b. DCLG Guidance_on_preparing_and_maintaining_an_investment_strategy_statement

	10 Local Government Pensions Board - Pension Fund Investment Activities 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020
	14 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	15 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	16a Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2020: Pension Fund
	16b Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2020: City's Cash and Bridge House Estates
	16c Quarterly Monitoring Report to 30 June 2020
	17 PRI - Assessment Update
	7a. 2020 PRI Assessment Report for City of London Corporation

	18 Methodology for Carbon Footprinting Investments
	8a. Appendix 1 - Overview of Financial Investment Carbon Footprinting




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at 

https://youtu.be/6B9HnhxUjAc on Wednesday, 23 September 2020 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Kane - The Chamberlain 

Kate Limna - Corporate Treasurer, City of London 
Corporation 

James Graham -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from James de Sausmarez. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. RESOLUTION OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  
The Board received the resolution of the Investment Committee on 21 July 
2020 appointing the Board and approving its terms of reference. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 13 July 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of outstanding actions. The Chamberlain advised that 
a section on Treasury Management for the Pension Fund had been 



incorporated into the Pension Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement, which 
was on the agenda for the Board’s consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for July 2020. The Board noted the current 
investment list, total investment values and average rate of return set out in the 
report. In response to a request by the Chairman, the Chamberlain clarified the 
reporting of the rate of return in respect of the Board’s investments in Short 
Dated Bond Funds, which included both income and unrealised gains on the 
investments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. END OF YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2019/20  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain, providing an end of year 
report reviewing Treasury Management in 2019/20. The Chamberlain 
introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to key points including cash 
balances and the impact of Covid-19 on monetary policy. 
 
In response to a question from a Member on the increased cash balances, the 
Chamberlain advised that in addition to the receipt of borrowing proceeds from 
City’s Cash, the receipt of the April Business Rates Levy had taken place one 
day earlier than usual, causing a further increase. However, this was an 
operational matter and not considered to be a cause for concern. 
 
A Member queried whether the prospect of negative interest rates being 
introduced in the near future was a cause for concern or would necessitate any 
changes. The Chamberlain responded that due to significant decreases the 
Board was already operating in a very low interest rate environment, but in the 
event of further decreases to zero or negative interest rates, there could be 
increased pressure on the revenue budget for the Funds going forward. 
Members suggested that this be revisited as the Board may need to develop a 
strategy to manage any further developments. The Chairman asked that this be 
added as an outstanding action with an update to be brought to the next 
meeting on the Board, adding that swifter action may be required if 
circumstances were to change earlier than expected. 
 
Bench options 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive containing 
a scoped and costed Climate Action Strategy for the City of London 
Corporation, to be considered by the Policy & Resources Committee in 
September and the Court of Common Council in October 2020. The Chairman 
introduced the item and reminded Members of the wider context surrounding 



the report before handing over to the Director of Innovation and Growth to 
introduce the report. 
 
The Director of Innovation and Growth then introduced the report and gave the 
Board an introduction to the Climate Action Strategy before outlining the 
headline figures and key points of the strategy. The Board was then advised of 
the action points for the Financial Investment Board to undertake as part of 
implementing the strategy.  
 
The Chairman then advised that Mercer had been consulted on the Strategy’s 
proposals and invited Mercer’s comments on the report. Mercer advised that 
the  
 

9. CITY OF LONDON PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain presenting a revised 
Investment Strategy Statement for the Pension Fund for approval. The 
Chamberlain introduced the report and confirmed the Statement was a public 
document and subject to periodic review at least every three years. The 
Chamberlain drew Members’ attention to amendments made following review 
of the Statement by the Board, including a section on Treasury Management 
and added control ranges for each asset class within the strategic asset 
allocation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board agree the revised 
Investment Strategy Statement as presented. 
 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD - PENSION FUND 
INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES 1 APRIL 2019 TO 31 MARCH 2020  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an annual 
summary of investment activity in relation to the Pension Fund for onward 
referral to the Local Government Pensions Board. The Chamberlain introduced 
the report and invited any additional comments from Members to be 
incorporated before the report was submitted to the Local Government 
Pensions Board. The Board then approved the report for onward referral to the 
Local Government Pensions Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board: 
 

a) Note the report; and 
 

b) Agree that the report be referred to the Local Government Pensions 
Board. 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 



 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
14-19        3 
20-21        - 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list on non-public outstanding actions. 
 

16. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
 
16.1 Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2020: Pension Fund  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
16.2 Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2020: City's Cash and Bridge 

House Estates  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
16.3 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 30 June 2020  
 
The Board received a report of Mercer. 

17. PRI - ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

18. METHODOLOGY FOR CARBON FOOTPRINTING INVESTMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

19. STEWARDSHIP PLAN  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 



The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


